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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
Vs. )
).
ANDREW G. BATCHO, et ux., )
' )
Defendants. )

COMPLAINT IN CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, by its undersigned couﬁsel; hereby brings this action in confession of judgment
and, in support thereof, states as follows:

1. Plaintiff Clear_ﬁeld Bank & Trust Company (“Clearfield Bank™) is a corporation
organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania with its principal
place of business at 11 North 2" Street, P.O. Box 171, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

2. Upon information and belief, Defendants Andrew G. Batcho and Linda L. Batcho
are adult individualé and citizens of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, residing at 45 Rocky
Bend Road, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. Defendant Andrew G. Batcho is also known as
Andrew G. Batcho, Sr. | |

3. Upon information and belief, Defendants Andrew G. Batcho and Linda L. Batcho
are husband and wife who trade and do business as Batcho Office Systems with an office at 45
Rocky Bend Road, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

4, All actions and events giving rise to this Complaint took place within the Couﬁty

of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
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5. On or about October 25, 2002, Defendants executed a written Promissory Note
(“Note”), identified as Loan #884219, promising to pay to the order of Clearfield Bank tixe
principal sum of One Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($185,000.00),
together with interest and other charges at the rates specified therein. A true and correct copy of
the duly executed Note is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by
reference.

6. Pursuant .to the terms of the Note, Defendants empowered any attorney or any
clerk of any court of record to appear on their behalf and to confess judgment in favor of
Clearfield Bank for all unpaid principal, accrued interest and accrued charges due on the Note,

+plus collection costs and attorneys’ fees in an amount not exceeding fifteen percent (15%}) of the -
. judgment.

7. Pursuant to the terms of the Note, Defendants authorized the entry of confessed
. judgment against them and in favor of Clearfield Bank upon the occurrence of a default.

8. Pursuant to the terms of the Note, Defendants agreed that a default exists if, inter
alia, Defendants fail to make a payment under the Note on time or in the amount due,
Defendants fail to pay or keep any promise on any debt or agreement that they have with
Clearﬁeld Bank or Defendants do or fail to do something that causes Clearfield Bank to believe
that it will have difficulty collecting the amount owed by Defendants.

9. Pursuant to the terms of the Note, Defendants agreed that upon default, Clearfield
Bank may accelerate the maturity of Athe Note and demand immediate payment of all outstanding

principal, unpaid interest and accrued charges owed under the Note.
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10.  Pursuant to the terms of the Note, Defendants agreed that they shall pay interest at
the rate provided in the Note on the unpaid balance owed under the Note until Clearfield Bank
has actually received payment in full of such sums even if Clearfield Bank has obtained
judgment against Defendants.

11.  Defendants are in default by reason of their failure to make timely payments of
the amounts due under the Note. Additionally, Defendants are in default by reason of their .
failure to make timely payments of the amounts due under and/or to otherwise .keep any promise
made on certain other agreements with Clearfield Bank, including without limitation Loan

.#917311 with Pleasant Hill Apartments, Andrew G. Batcho, Sr. and/or Andrew G. Batcho, Jr.,
.» Loan #0412640 with Batchc Business Machines, Inc., Andrew Batcho and Andrew G. Batcho,
;- and Loan #1001191 with Andrew G. Batcho and Linda L.. Batcho. Further, Defendanits are in

default because Defendants’ non-payment and/or other actions and inactions have .caused
.~.Clearfield Bank to believe that it will have difficulty collecting the amounts owed by Defendants
under the Note.

12. The amounts known to be due and owing under the Note as of the date of this.

Complaint are itemized as follows: ‘

Principal $ 157,141.48
Interest through 1/04/05 $ 1,315.17
Late Charges as of 1/04/05 $ 110.32
Attorneys’ Fees $ 23.785.05
TOTAL $ 182,352.02

13.  Additionally, there are amounts that are currently unknown (i.e., costs of suit, and
interest and late charges accruing from and after January 4, 2005 until Clearfield Bank receives

payment in full) which Clearfield Bank is entitled to under the terms of the Note.

-3-
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14.  No notice is required to be given to Defendants under the Note prior to the entry
of the within judgment.

15.  Judgment has not been entered on the Note in any jurisdiction.

16.  Clearfield Bank has not assigned or transferred the Note.

17.  The Note was entered into as part of a commercial transaction. Judgment is not

. being entered by confession against a natural person in connection with a consumer credit

. transaction.

WHEREFORE, Clearfield Bank as authorized by the warrant of attorney contained in the
attached Note, demands judgment against Defendants, jointly and severally, in the total sum of

$182,352.02, plus interest, late charges and costs of suit.

. Dated: January|3, 2005

Respectfully submitted,

'MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP

Ronald L. chks JQ

Attomneys For Plaintiff




ANDREW G BATCHO .

LINDA L BATCHO ’ CLEARPIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY Loan Number 684219

TDBA BATCHO OFPICE SYSTBMS 11 N. SECOND ST, P O BOX 171 Dote 10/35/02

814 BARCLAY ST . CLEARFLELD, PA 16810 Mausity Date 10/25/12
Lesn Amount § 185,000.00

CLEARFIELD PA 16830-1204 Renawal Of 668316

S NAME AND LENDER'S NAME AND ADORESS -
1" includes aach bomower sbove, joint and severatfy. ‘Yov‘mmﬂnlondu.iuw-dm’qﬁ.'

For value recsived, | promisa 1o pay to you. of your ordes, dmmnwmhmum

One hundred eighty five thousand & no/100 Ooflare ¢ __185.000.00
awAm.l-ﬂm-ﬂdmku&wdmm 10/25/02 . No it are d under this aota.
DWAM‘INMmwwnmnhmmmmuwlwwmuwmmnmo On . .
. § will receive the emount of §, and future principel sdvances srs comemplsted.
[~ e tor futwre ore

DOp‘nEﬂlCnd::Vw.ndlaguamnlm-vbmvwmmunmuimmolomdpalnmmmomﬁme.fhbfunnhs\ﬂoclm
ol ather conditions end oxpiros on -
E]MEMCQ&:V“:mdlawum-ﬂmcvwvnummhmmmmm(wmﬁnwwwwﬂh!

(NTEREST: | agree to poy ktierast on the outstending princips! balance (rom OCTOBER 25, 2002 - atherawot _7-5000 %
per yoor until OCTORER 25, 2007
E]V-U-Rm.mmemymanmounmwou
) tndax Rata: The huture rats will ba ___1-0008 Abave index cata:
CLEARPIBLD BANK AND TRUST COMPANY BASE RATB
T o tader: The futwo cate will mot bo subect 1 any il or extamal index. It wif be ntiraly in your control.
] Fraquancy and Timing: The (ste on this nate may change 3¢ often as
A changs in the imterest rate will take effect Daily -
@lm mmurmo'mmn,mm\—.ﬂemu!nmﬂmtawilmlbamwaﬂ\m___"/“__———‘%ofhnmm
__B/A. % Theuats may not changs more than N/A % aach R/R .
mdv-ﬂu:Ammnm-wumﬂmmhnovmmmum
‘E The amount of each schedulod payment will chonge. ﬂmmlalmmlumm-ilm
ACCRUAL METHOD: trzorest wil bs colcuteted on ¢ ___365/360 basia.

FOSTIIAYWWRA!E.Immuvmmmmmmdlmmnwmm'mamm ‘Muujlpadmm,ntuudbdow:
on the some fixed or variable rute basis in etfoct bafore matwrity (s indicated sbovel.
Dllauuoqudm
) LATE CHARGE: # & payment is mads more thas _ 15 M-Mﬁhm.lwumpwchtemaof_s_‘__oj__———
THE PAYMENT, NITH A $20.00 MINIMUM CHARGE
{3 RETURNED CHECK CHARGE: 1 agroe 1o pay o tee af §
connaction with this loan that is retwrned bocause i hes boen dishonorod.
53 ADDITIONAL CHARGES: in addition to imerast, | agren to pay the following chargos which &) ocs [Jews not included in the princips! amount
sbove: _CR_REPORT, DOC PREP, PROPERTY REPORT FEES $130.00 .
PAYMENTS: 1 egroe (0 poy this note &s fullows:

bﬂamhm.mwmbbwwolwiMBwumm-ﬂIWh

twecast: | sgroo to poy sccrued interest on d, But If No Demand Is Made
(O principet: | agres @ poy the principet On d, But If Mo Demand Is Made
&1 metatmants: | agroe to pay this nore in 320 payments. mm:pamunummmwu 2,206 40
and wil bo dus __ NOVENBER 25, 2002 A payment of 32,206 .40 will b dua
Monthly The finas pavment of the entire

unpoid balance of grincipel and intarest will be due OCTOBER 25, 2012

[E] NARRMTDFAUTHOR!’I’Y TO CONFESS JUDGMENT. dotoutx, v addition to eil ather remedies end rights available to you, signing
below a the pr Mmm - mawu;?n;nvmnafmomugmviuw‘ Wﬂw&:vyﬂ:‘w
and to confess judgment m(mummwimnn suvoumumlwm notice, service of pracess and peucess. | and
Mmg«unnwhwnossedmx any wnpsid grincipal, eccrued interost erost and ecorued cha due on this note.
-ndrsuogn!::‘l lemuomwpuouno“?mmumuolmewuc:hmm %m;nmnmulﬂ;orur. o

¢ dona cloct. 1 further tand that may i chout natice,
m“l-m owad lﬂo- ":Y Bawv\nm'mwm wr’u myw '

mdavW{wﬂ hd)vmuzrg:‘moummolmsvw

ADDITIONAL TERMs: AFTER THR INITIAL 5 YEAR TERM, MONTHLY PRINCIPAL & INTBREST
PAYMENTS WILL BE DUE THAT WILL AMORTIZB THE REMAINII ING LOAN
BALANCE OVER THE REMAINING S YEAR TERM. INTEREST WILL ACCRUE

BASED OPON THE VARIABLE RATE AS DISCLOSED ABOVE.

PURPOSE: The purpose of this loan is __ CONSOLIDATION

e

| AGREE TO THE TERMS OF THIS NOTE (INCLUDING
3 secunrry: ms note i sspalatdy socured by (describe soparsie THOSE ON PAGE 21. t havo receivad & copy on today’s data.

documant by type and datel:

SECURITY Acnmmrr AND MORTGAGE DATED
MAY 9,2000

FTry pocron @ for ot imaenet use, Felas 10 bt @ o0m sta SecurTy docsmend doss a1 Meen e
0Py wif) X aaCwe this Bote ) )

e dhirtadls et

WILLIAM A. SHINBR/ TDBA BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS
SR VICE PRESIDENT

ExGORN © 1900, 1991 Semore Syacome, Inc. St. Clnd, MN Forrm LMePa 67212000




DEFMITIONS: As used on page 3,
this toan. "L “me” or “my” means

and each other person or legal entity (nchuding guarantors, endorsers.
and susetiest agieas 10 pay this now {together refesved to 38 “usTh
“You" or “your® mesns the Lender and its successors end assigns.

H any provision of this sgreemem cannot ba enforced sccording to its
mms,m!shc(winmtuhammhmoﬂwonhsmuinwohﬁn

HNo i of this. moy be made without your
ewﬁsuﬂnmmtmisolmmhm‘swhz

rmwm.n&owum!wymmkﬁvwmw
Account or other tsx-daferred ratiremant account.

¥ou wil not ba fisble tor the dishonos 01 sy chack when the dishonor
mmvwwto"mmmiﬂuwo‘mum.lwec
nmmmhmwsudld&v\smnlcuuﬂo'm
exercise of your nght of set-off.
REAL ESTATE OR RESIDENCE SECURITY: (I this aoto is sacured by roat
mawnm&hﬂ(mkmfﬂww.mgﬁsmoi-dﬂm
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mdmw&mquﬁwm.bvm'oaw‘w

PIOVISION TST ARPOINTS YOu 83 #A BPATX {5 NOt subjoct 10 The pr .

20 Pa.C.S.A. Section 5601 et seq. (Chapter 56; Docadents, Estates and
ﬁmﬁmbscm).aynmdsivmvdmtighumﬁsm,mao
30 for your sole benefit.

PAYMENTS: Each payment | make on this naote will frst reduce the
mlowmhmmnmmmwmm
The remeinder of aach payment will thon raduce accrued unpaid interest
wmwdﬂwﬁnﬁo‘.nmﬂlug&me&ﬁmmﬁmoi
payments, we wil describe, aur agreamant on this nole. | may prepay 8

apply 0 entwe principat at that tme.
umﬁmwlhmvw.lmmvmmwvwmdonmmm
mwwrueolmulmi’mmmmmimmmd
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that is agreed to hore (cithar betore or after maumity). it eny natice of
interest accrual is samu and is in orror, we mutually agree to correct i.
mnmmyw&amuhta«nwndwmwwm
sgrccmerd, you sgrac 1o retund it to mao.
INDEX RATE: The indax will serve only 83 & dovice for setting the rste on
this note. You do not guarantes by selecting this index. or the ire_
that the rate on this note will be the samo rate you charge on any other
toans or ciass of Joans to me or other borrowars.

METHOD: amount of imerest that t wil psy on this loan
wiil be csiculated using the terest rate and sccrusl method stated on

mclhod.b statod, then you May ulo any reasonablo accrual mernod tor

cmdumximum.
POST MATURITY RATE: For puposes of deciding when the “Post
Manwrity Rete” (shown on page 1) appkes. the (om “moturity” mosns the
oertiest of the folowing:

() the date of the test schedided payment indicatad on page 1 of this

to:
(b} the date you acoolerate payment on the note: of
(] awmmdmlmv&mwwﬂaﬁmoromhn
md.oaiulolmomuowodwmmhmuonmvw
. judgment umd pald in Al
SINGLE ADVANCE LOANS:
axpoct thot you will maks only one advence of ref, you
may add other amounts 10 tha principal it you meke sny payments

MULTIPLE ADVANCE LOANS: If this T & muttipts advance losn. you end |
expect that you will make more than one advance of principal. If this &
closad end credit, repaying @ past of the prncipal will not emtitls mo o
additionsl cradit.

ADVANCE PROCEDURE AND MEANS: You wiffl sdvance the losn
proceeds by way of check. cash, wire transter, crodit to an eccoum ot
any combination 63 You and | egree. The advanceis! will occws upon
consummation of the toan and 83 You and 1 agreo. except thet o
advancels) will ocour until sfter thwee business days from the date of
consummation if the toen is i w jon 2 112
CF.R.§ 2261,

PAYMENTS BY LENDER: if you sre authorized 10 peyv. o my bohaif,
charges | am obfigated to pey {such as property inswance premiums),
Mpumyvmxmupammmwwuumnwm
‘llﬂnlolhevwaidpdmipalummhmle.olvwﬂwvdemund
immedate paysment of the charges.

SET-OFF: § agres: that you mey set off sny amount dus end paysbio under
this note agamst any right | have to receive money trom you. -

“Right to receive money kam you™ mesns:

(V) any deposit accoun batance | have with you:

(2} sny money owod o M an 80 itam presontnd to you O i your

ion tor collection of and .

13) any ach or gther igati

*Any smount due snd paysble under this note” means the tolal
emount of which you ore entided to demend paymem under tha torms of
this note at the time you set off. This tots! includes sny balance the due
date for which you property accaterate undes this note.

I sy 1ight to raceive money {rom you is also owned By someone who
pnm(og-aodmmuismte,wurigfnnlumnuﬂlw'vnmv
interest in the obligation and (o any other amounts § could withdraw on
my sole request o endarsement. Your sight of set-ofl doss nat apply to
an account or othor obligation where my sighis sie only o5 2

1 this Is & single advance loan, you ond | -
principal. Howev:

herain.

OEFAULT: | will to in defeutt i ary ona o more of the following ooour:
(11 fa3 10 meke 8 payment on Tme or in the emount dus: (21 | tail o

thewopaﬂyiwuﬂ.ilwqu&ed:milaiwolv.orwmv
promiss, on sy dobt or &
of mine sitempts to collect eny dobt | owe Wm dwough pro-
cmdﬁq:(Slldv.mdaMmmul.momusigwnmbdh
m&duﬁm.ummmmmmﬁaﬁiﬁuu—
Mmmqulmmmmmvdmsnd\eymml:(s)

wmmlmﬁtﬁm“lmmuvﬁlu
o count

i .'ﬂll%«wmmammmwﬂmnim
first notifying you be! mnl&\gs\d\ad‘m(lmlhﬂlomulﬁ
vmandhuvuslueos‘mmauson:!lllmbmm’amed
for & purpose thet will contribute to excessive erosion of highly ecodible
tand or 10 the conversion of watlands 30 produce an agriculturel commod-
ay.um-w»dh7c.F.&mmw.wc.EMu.
Rm:lllwh_ﬁmmnﬁmmMn‘b\llammm‘
the following ot hes:

(1) You may demand immadists payment of &l | awa you under his
note {pr , sccruod unpaid interast and other sccruad charges).

(2} You may set off this debt against any dght 1 have to the payment
o!mymwu.-m(mm;morm's«ow
patagraph herein.

{31 You may demand security, additional secwrity, or sdditiond partes
mhnobhnedmpcywsmuunwﬁmmmmhgm

other remacdy.
(4] You may rofuze ta mato advances 10 me or iow purchases on
credi

by me.

15) You may use any remody you have under state or federal law.
Bvsdoc\hamvomumovooimmmeciuwuﬂwugivewm
wnmhxefmcmmmm.avwdvh\gmﬁgmmmm
averit to be & defaull, you do nol waive yowr fight to tater Consider the
event 53 a dotakt H it continuas or happens agair
COLLECTION COSTS AND ATTORNEY"S FEES: | agros to pay &ft costs of
mmmmuWOMumwamHlmhd@M
tn sddition, # you hire an attorney to collect This note. § slso egros T0 pay
mfmmhw-im:ummvwmmsuwm
prohibited by law). Yo tho exters permitied by the Unided States
Bankngptcy Code,  also agres to pay tha raasonable attormey’s feas and
cos3ts you incwr © collect this debt s’ awerded by any court exercising

AIVER: g‘wwmvrighn[muneman&nedbybwlmmquire
vouwdneeﬂahmmgs.lwalrmynimyoulo:
(1) demand payment of smounts duo (prasantment:
. {2 obtain officsal certificati
(3) give natice that smounts duo hove not beon paid [natice of

dishonor).
mul wadlvu any detenses § have based on suretyship or impairment of
ateral.

OBLIGATIONS INDEPENDENT: ) understend that | must pay this note
even il somecne else has slsa sgreed to pay @ (y. for example, signing
this form of & sapetats guerantes or endorscmontl. You may $uo mo
m,mmmmhwwmnﬁamu.umvmﬂm
mm.mwba(&m(o.Vwadowwmnmmﬁmmi
MMM:&WM&W).Ywmvﬁmmm
any party 0 this agréament without relossing any ather party. If you give
up wny af your rights, with or without aotice, & will not attect my duty 10
pay!hilm:a.manusioncfmwaedhmmvclus.mtmdo'
mi:mubvaﬂor!mmmwduawmmluleasemnhunmvmnvtn
pavh.mlemm.vmruuﬂh!oowotwmpuvnminm.)l
that you may at yous option extend this note or the debt repre: by
this nots. ar any portion of the note of debt, from tima 1o tme without
fimit or notice end for eny term withowut aftecting my tishility tor payment
af e note. | will not assign my cbligation under this agreement withow
your prior wrirten approval.

INFORMATION: | sgroe end suthorize you (0 obtsin credit

information sbout mo from tme to tima {lor exampla, by requestng &
uedi!rooonjmdmmooﬂloomzrspuaadhawimuwﬁhmelm
&3 a crodit raporting 6gency). | agres to provide you, upon cequast, sy
Anancisl s1atemeont o7 irformaton you Mmay doem nocolsary.
that the financid statemonts and [nformation t provide to you are of wil
o accurate, correct and complete.
NOTICE: Undess otherwiss roquired by taw. any natice 10 me shefl be
ﬁucnbydeﬂvzﬁnqilwhvmﬁlhqilbyﬁﬂldﬂumﬂlodmudmms
umvattmvmudm.Mvwvemaddnu'ampagal.lagmnm
'nfoonywilmi:‘nqolmvchmhnwadam.l-riﬂgive-nvmxic:
toyoubymdlhgilﬁnldmlnmsd&u:stﬁedonw!oﬁﬁs
ogmemenv.ovlo-vvcvwmdmmunuhmdesigmed_
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YERIFICATION

I, William A. Shiner, hereby swear or affirm that 1 am Senior Vice President at

Clearfield Bank & Trust Company, that I am authorized to make this statement and that the facts
contained in the attached Complaint in Confession of Judgment are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information and belief.

This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

Dated: ! h' |D§ WMM! Qé/twhbb

Williath A. Shiner
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

VS.

ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G.

BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO,
husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 0 5-75% ”C—b

Issue No.
CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT
Code:

Filed on Behalf of:

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire
Pa. ID #30733

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #49520

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP
Firm #199

1300 Oliver Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-2800

FILED 7ecw
J[Arﬁ /134 ;2%@ Defs,

William A. gha
. W
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
vs. )
)
ANDREW G. BATCHO, et ux., )
)
Defendants. )
CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Warrant of Attorney, the original or a copy of
which is attached to the complaint filed in this action, I appear for Defendants and confess
judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against Defendants, ANDREW G. BATCHO, JR., a/k/a
ANDREW G. BATCHO, and LINDA L. BATCHO, husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS, jointly and severally, as follows:

Principal . $ 157,141.48
Interest through 1/04/05 $ 1,315.17
Late Charges as of 1/04/05 $ 110.32
Attorneys’ Fees $ 23.785.05
TOTAL $ 182,352.02

Plus costs of suit, late charges in the amount of five percent (5%) of the payment amount or a

- minimum of Five and 00/100 Dollars ($5.00), and interest accruing from and after January 4,
2005 at the variable rate of Plaintiff’s prime rate plus one percent (1%) calculated on the.total
amount due until Plaintiff receives payment in full.

mffh%

ATTORNEY(S) FOR FE ANT
PRO HAC VICE

Dated: January 13, 2005.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

VS.

ANDREW G. BATCHO a’k/a ANDREW G.

BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO,
husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 05-00073-CD
Issue No.

NOTICE UNDER RULE 2958.1 OF
JUDGMENT AND EXECUTION

Code:

Filed on Behalf of:

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, Plaintiff -

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire
Pa. ID #30733

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #49520 :

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP
Firm #199

1300 Oliver Building
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-2800

6¢ JAN 19 2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 05-00073-CD
Vs.

ANDREW G. BATCHO, et ux.,

S N e N e N e’ N’ s’

Defendants.

NOTICE UNDER RULE 2958.1
OF JUDGMENT AND EXECUTION THEREON

NOTICE OF DEFENDANTS’ RIGHTS
TO: Defendants

A judgment in the amount of $182,352.02, plus costs of suit, late charges and interest, has
been entered against you and in favor of the Plaintiff without any prior notice or hearing based on
a confession of judgment contained in a written agreement or other paper allegedly signed by you.
The sheriff may take your money or other property to pay the judgment at any time after thirty
(30) days after the date on which this notice is served on you. '

You may have legal rights to defeat the judgment or to prevent your money or property
from being taken. YOU MUST FILE A PETITION SEEKING RELIEF FROM THE
JUDGMENT AND PRESENT IT TO A JUDGE WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE
DATE ON WHICH THIS NOTICE IS SERVED ON YOU OR YOU MAY LOSE YOUR
RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982
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Dated: January (8, 2005.
Respectfully submitted,

MEYER; OVIC & SCOTT LLP

Ronald L. Hicks, M :

Attorneys For Plaintiff
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Notice was served by certified
U.S. mail, return receipt requested, restricted delivery, this / L™ day of January, 2005, upon the

following as addressed:

Andrew G. Batcho a/k/a Andrew G. Batcho, Sr.
45 Rocky Bend Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

Linda L. Batcho
45 Rocky Bend Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

Andrew G. Batcho and
Linda L. Batcho, t/d/b/a
Batcho Office Systems
45 Rocky Bend Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

L £4.0

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY,
’ Plaintiff
Vs.

ANDREW G. BATCH, Sr.

ANDREW G. BATCHO, Jr.

BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,
Defendants

Date: J:' /"'O(g

CIVIL

* ok ok ok ok ok ok % % ok ok ok ok ok ok F F * ok F ok ok ok % ok k& * F * * F * * * * * % % * *

DIVISION

No. 2005- 73 -CD

Type of Case: Debt Collection

Type of Pleading: Partial Release
of Judgment

Filed on Behalf of: Defendants

Counsel of Record for this Party:
N/Aa ’

207 East Mark
Clearfield, PA

¥ T SRR

QOkOfan
MAY 1.6 2008

Willizm A. Shaw
Pros.ciliary
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PARTIAL RELEASE OF JUDGMENTS
This PARTIAL RELEASE OF JUDGMENTS is made as of this’
/é;’ day of Méy, 2006 by Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
(“Creditor”) .
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Creditor is the holder of certain Judgments against
Andrew Batcho and Andrew G. Batcho, (“Debtors”), which Judgments are
entered of record in the Office of the Prothonotary, in and for the
County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, to Docket Numbers
2005 - 72, 73, 74, &-75 - CD.

WHEREAS, Debtors  have requested and Creditor has agreed to
release the liens of the Judgments for a parcel of property as more
particularly described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the
“Property”) .

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises and
for good and valuable consideration, Creditor has remised, released,
quit claimed, exonerated and discharged, and by theses presents, does
remise, release, quit-claim, exonerate and discharge unto Debtors the
Property, and hereby releases the Judgments and requests the Office of
the Prothonotary to release the Judgments of record as to the

Property.

Nothing contained herein shall in anywise affect, alter or diminish
the lien or encumbrance of the aforesaid Judgments on any remaining
property subject to such Judgments, or the remedies at law for
recovering therefrom or against the said Debtors, the principal sum,

with interest, represented by said Judgments.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Partial Release of Judgments has been
duly executed the day and year first above written.

CREDITOR Clearfield Bank & Trust Company

ATTES . ' .

sy clomiee K. UWhostin) Wﬁ e
Name: PENISE K. WOOSTEL. Name: LawoAd S, SradR
Tiﬁle: ASST. 'Sf(‘,. Title: \/f‘i_e A’éazﬁgﬂf




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) SS

On this the thh day of May, 2006, before me, the undersigned

officer, personally appeared L/.nd& S SZ‘a,rr‘ ] '
personallylknown and acknowledged himself/herself to me to be the

I//é,& 9&5{6[6/’(% of Clearfield Bank & Trust éompany, and
that he/she, as such | 07@9(’,@/’" , being duly

authorized, executed, acknowledged and delivered the foregoing Partial
Release of Judgments for the purposes therein contained, by signing
the name of the corporation for himself/herself, as such

07(\79 cCer , as his/her free and voluntary act

and deed and the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

e 250

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Féf)ﬂ{d/"/‘/ 52\5, 6200’7
Seal: '

NOTARIAL SEAL

CLEARFIELD BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY
MY COMPESSION EXPIRES FER. 25, 2007

GRETTAL PETERS, NOTARY PUBLIC LT
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ALL that certain parcel of land. located in the .
First Ward of the Borough oflclearfield, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as

follows:

BEGINNING at a corner of Market and Front Streets;
thence East along Market Street a distance of one
hundred (100) feet; thence North by line running
parallel with the line of Front Street a distance of
ninety (90) feet to line of land formerly of Agnes
Shaw; thence West by line parallel to line of Market
Street a distance of one hundred (100) feet to line
of Front Street; thence along line of Front Street a
distance of ninety (90) feet to place of beginning.
Being a part of Lots 26 and 27 in the General Plan
of Clearfield Borough. _

Map # 4-1-K8-39

Deed Reference: Deed & Records Book 1015, page 509
The fourth thereof

Exhibit “A”
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

VS.

ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G.

BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO,
husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No.
Issue No.

CERTIFICATE OF NAMES AND -
LAST KNOWN ADDRESSES

Code:

Filed on Behalf of:

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire
Pa. ID #30733 '

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #49520

MEYER, UNKOVIC-& SCOTT LLP
Firm #199

1300 Oliver Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-2800
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
Vs. )
, )
ANDREW G. BATCHO, et ux., )
)
Defendants. )
CERTIFICATE
[ hereby certify that:

1. Plaintiff Clearfield Bank & Trust Company has an address of‘ 11 North 2" Street,
P.O. Box 171, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830;

2. The last known address of Defendants Andrew G. Batcho a/k/a Andrew G.
Batcho, Sr., and Linda L. Batcho, husband and wife, is 45 Rocky Bend Road, Cle,,arﬁeld,
Pennsylvania 16830.

3. The last known address of Defendants Andrew G. Batcho a’k/a Andrew G.
- Batcho, Sr., and Linda L. Batcho t/d/b/a Batcho Office Systems, 45 Rocky Bend Road,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

Dated: January j%, 2005.
Respectfully submitted,

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP

PR

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr.u

Attorneys For Plaintiff



{ =% 531755.1

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST CIVIL DIVISION
COMPANY,
‘ No.
Plaintiff,
Issue No.

VS.

ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G. AFFIDAVIT OF NON-CONSUMER

BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO, CREDIT TRANSACTION
husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,
’ Code:
Defendants.
Filed on Behalf of:
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST

COMPANY, Plaintiff
Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire
Pa. ID #30733

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #49520

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP
Firm #199

1300 Oliver Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-2800
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, ) CIVIL DIVISION
' )
Plaintiff, ) No.
vs. )
)
ANDREW G. BATCHO, et ux., )
)
" Defendants. )
AFFIDAVIT -

After review of the documentation, I, Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire, hereby state that’
~judgment is not being entered by confession against a natural person in connection with a
consurner credit transaction.

Dated: January /_//i , 2005.
Respectfully submitted,

MEYER, OVIC & SCOTT LLP

By a L\ er

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr.

Attorneys For Plaintiff
. SWORN to and subscribed before me
- this Zi?%éﬂanuary, 2005.

-

" / No&éfy Public {/ / | c | ,

~~~~~~~~~~
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

VS.

ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G.

BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO,
husband and wife, as-individuals and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,

PDefendants.

CIVIL DIVISION
No.
Issue No.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO
42 Pa.C.S. §2737.1

Code:

Filed on Behalf of:

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire
Pa. ID #30733

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Pa. ID #49520

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP
Firm #199

1300 Oliver Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-2800
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.

VS.

)
)
)
;
ANDREW G. BATCHO, et ux., )
)
)

Defendants.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO 42 Pa.C.S. §2737.1

TO: Defendants

Pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S. §2737.1, please take notice that the Plaintiff, Clearfield Bank &
Trust Company, has entered a judgment by confession against you in the amount of $182,352.02,
plus costs of suit, late charges and interest.

You are entitled to file a petition to “strike” or “open” the judgment. In order to do so,
you must promptly file a petition with the.Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, .
Pennsylvania, as required by Rule 2959 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure:

A petition is a formal statement of your reasons for challenging the judgment. You must
include the names of the parties at the top of the first page and the case number, which is shown
above. The petition must state your reasons for challenging the judgment in separate numbered
paragraphs. You have to sign the petition and include a sworn statement at the end of the
document verifying that the facts you state in the petition are true and accurate. You will waive
any defenses and objections not included in your petition to strike or open. You must therefore
make every effort to raise all possible issues and defenses in your petition to strike or open in
order to avoid waiving any claims.

If you elect to file a petition, it must meet the requirements of Rule 2959 of the Rules of
Civil Procedure. You may also have to comply with local rules of procedure in effect in the
county where the judgment was entered.

If you do not file a petition challenging the judgment, the Plaintiff may take steps to
collect on the judgment by asking the Sheriff to seize your assets. Accordingly, you should
immediately seek the advice of attorney.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW.
THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.




L 531755.1
5

! -

-

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER
LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982

You may receive other papers and notices regarding the judgment. Those other papers.do
not negate or override this Notice. Likewise, this Notice is not intended to and does not negate
any of the notices or information obtained in other papers that may be served upon you.

We reiterate that you are required to act promptly if you wish to seek relief from the
judgment. Under certain circumstances, you have only 30 days in which to file a petition after
papers are served on you. Even if the 30 day rule does not apply, you must act promptly in order

. to protect your interests. Failing to act in a timely manner will render you unable to challenge
. the judgment at a later time. '

. IF YOU WERE INCORRECTLY IDENTIFIED AND THE JUDGMENT WAS
ENTERED AGAINST YOU IN ERROR, YOU MAY BE ENTITLED TO COLLECT COSTS
. AND REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES AS DETERMINED BY THE COURT.

Dated: January /3, 2005.
' Respectfully submitted,

MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP

Ronald L. Hicks, JY»Q

Attorneys For Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
 COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

VS.

ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G. -

BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO,
husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION'

No. 65573-CD

Issue No.

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT
Code:

Filed on Behalf of:

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Joel M. Helmrich, Esquire
Pa. ID #30733

Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire

Pa. ID #49520

MEYER, UNKOVIC:& SCOTT LLP
Firm #199 -

1300 Oliver Building

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 456-2800
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY,

ANDREW G. BATCHO, et ux.,

TO:

()
0
X)

- (X)
@)

0

CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 05 - 73

)

)

)

Vs. )
)

)

)

Defendants. )

NOTICE OF ORDER, DECREE OR JUDGMENT

O Plaintiff (X)  Defendants O) Garnishee
O Additional
Defendant

You are hereby notified that the following Order, Decree, or Judgment has been entered
against youon__ | ) 14lpS

Decree Nice in Equity.

Final Decree in Equity.

Judgment of (X)  Confession () Verdict
() Default O) Non-Suit
O Non-Pros ) Arbitration Award

Judgment is in the amount of $182.352.02, plus interest, late charges and costs.

District Justice Transcript of Judgment in CIVIL ACTION in the amount of

$ . pluscosts.

If not satisfied within sixty (60) days, your motor vehicle operator's license will be
- suspended by the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation..

If you have any questions concerning the above, please contact:

Name of (Attorney/Filing Party): Ronald L. Hicks, Jr., Esquire
Address: _Meyer, Unkovic & Scott LLP

Telephone Number:_(412) 456-2837

1300 Oliver Building, Pittsburgh. PA 15222
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,

PENNSYLVANIA

STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
Plaintiff(s)

Vs.

Andrew G. Batcho Sr.
Andrew G. Batcho Jr.
Batcho Office Systems

Defendant(s)

No.: 2005-00073-CD
Real Debt: $182,352.02
Atty’s Comm: $

Costs: $

Int. From: $

Entry: $85.00

Instrument: Confession of Judgfnent
Date of Entry: January 14, 2005

Expires: January 14, 2010

Certified from the record this 14th day of January, 2005.

“\‘&
O Ok

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

2k 2k sk o o ok o sfe 3k 3 ok sk ok sk ok Sk sfe ok 3k ok ok Sk ok ok 3 sfe ok she sk sk ok ok sk sk ofe 3k ok sk sk sk e o 3k S o sk 3k ke sk 3k sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk Sk sk Sl ke Sk ok ke ok e ke 3k sk ok ok ke sk sk ok sk

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on

2

Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

, of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,

Plaintiff/Attorney
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William A. Shaw o
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

(Space Above Reserved For Recording)

RELEASE FROM JUDGMENT

. From: ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a . .Judgment Dated/Recorded: 1/14/2005
ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. and

LINDA L. BATCHO, husband and wife, t/d/b/a

BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS

Docket No.: 05-73-CD
To: CLEARFIELD BANK AND
TRUST COMPANY

Prothonotary’s Office of Clearfield
County, PA

Debt: $182,352.02
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,
THAT WHEREAS, ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDRE W G. BATCHO, SR.
and LINDA L. BATCHO, husband and wife, t/d/b/a BATCHO OFFICE S YS’TEMS are
indebted to Clearfield Bank and Trust Company, P.O. Box 171, 11 North Second Street,

Pennsylvania 16830, (“Bank™) its successors and assigns, in the amount aforesaid; and



THAT WHEREAS, the said ANDREW G. BATCHO a/lk/a ANDREW G.
BATCHO, SR. and LINDA L. BATCHO, husband and wife, t/d/b/a BATCHO
OFFICE SYSTEMS has requested the said Bank-to release the premises hereinafter
described, from any encumbrance or lien by operation of said indebtedness:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that the said Bank as well in consideration of
the premises and of the sum of One and 00/100 ($1.00 ) Dollars, lawful money to it in
hand paid by the said ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. and
LINDA L. BATCHO, husband and wife, t/d/b/a BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS at the
) tlme of th¢ Ae)‘«vacution hereof, the receipt whereof is hereby ackndwledged, has remised,
released, quit-claimed, exonerated and discharged, and by these pr;sents, déég remlse, N
release, quit-claim, exonerate and discharge unto the said ANDREW G. BATCHO a/l/a
ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. and LINDA L. BATCHO, husband and wife, t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS and assigns,

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT “A”
AND, the same, with the appurtenances, unto the said ANDREW G. BATCHO
a/k/a ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. and LINDA L. BATCHO, husband and wife, t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS and assigns forever freed, exonerated and discharged of
and from the lien of said Judgment, and every part thereof.

PROVIDED, ALWAYS, NEVERTHELESS, that nothing herein contained shall
in anyway affect, alter or diminish the validity of the lien or encumbrance in any way, of
the remedies at law for recovering thereout or against the said ANDREW G. BATCHO

a/t/a ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. and LINDA L. BATCH. O, husband and wife, t/d/b/a



BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS or assigns, the principal sum, with any applicable
interest which may accrue.
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Clearfield Bank and Trust Company has

caused its corporate seal to be affixed to this instrument by the hand of its Chairman,

President and CEO this M day of pjpyemsber |, 2008.

CLEARFIELD BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY

William E. Wood, Chairman

" President and CEO
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) S.S.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ' )

On this, the 4t day of AJDyimber , 2008, before me, the
undersigned officer, personally appeared WILLIAM E. WOOD who acknowledged

himself to be the Chairman, President and CEO of Clearfield Bank & Trust Company,
and that he as such officer being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument
for the purposes therein contained by signing his name as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My commission expires:

L—ﬁbx oo (O [\x)l/n\an

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
REBECCA A. COLEMAN, NOTARY PUBLIC
CLEARFIELD BORQUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08/01/09
This Document Was Prepared By -
Alan F. Kirk, Esquire
Babst, Calland, Clements and Zomnir, PC.
328 Innovation Boulevard, Suite 200
State College, PA 16803
Phone: 814.867.8055/Fax: 814.867.8051



Commitment Number: THS-1337

N LandAmerica’
Commeonwealth

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

ALL THOSE CERTAIN pieces or parcels of land situate in the First Ward of the Borough of Clearfield, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

THE FIRST THEREOF: BEGINNING at the western side of the present frame building, formerly owned by George W.
Snyder, on the north side of Market Street; thence west along said street 46.00 feet, more or less, to line of lot formerly of
Samuel 1. Snyder; thence north by same to line of lot formerly owned by Mary Agnes Shaw; thence east along same,
46.00 feet, more or less, to post corner of lot formerly owned by George W. Snyder; and thence south by same 90.00 feet
to place of beginning.

THE SECOND THEREOF: BEGINNING at a point on the southern line of lot No. 24, 103.00 feet east from eastern
boundary of Front Street; thence east along said line of lot No. 24, 97.00 feet to alley between Front and Second Street;
thence south along said alley 90.00 feet to point on eastern line of Lot No. 26; thence west along division line between
northern and southern halves of Lot No. 26, 97.00 feet to point; thence north by line parallel with said alley 90.00 feet to
point in southern line of Lot No. 24 and place of beginning. Being the eastern part of Lot No. 25 and a part of the
northern half of Lot No. 26 in the plan of the Borough of Clearfield.

THE THIRD THEREOF: BEING situate on the north side of Market Street beginning at the corner of an alléy and Lot~

No. 27 on Market Street; thence along said alley northerly approximately 90.00 feet to line of lands formerly of Mary
Agnes Shaw, thence westerly along the line of lands formerly of Mary Agnes Shaw a distance of approximately 54.00
feet to lands formerly of Soult Wholesale Company; thence along the lands formerly of Soult Wholesale Company
southerly 90.00 feet approximately, to Market Street; thence easterly along Market Street 54.00 feet, more or less, to the
place of beginning.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Chester A. Hawkins, High Sheriff of the County of Clearfield, by Deed dated
March 3, 2008 and recorded April 47, 2008 in the Recorder of Deeds Office in and for Clearficld County, Pennsylvania,
at Instrument # 200805196, granted and conveyed unto Clearfield Bank & Trust Company.

110 E. Market Street, Borough of Clearfield, County of Clearfield, Pennsylvania
PARCEL ID 4.1-K-8-216-37 & 4.1-K-8-216-37-89

ALTA Commitment
Schedule A
Property Description



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY,
Plaintiff
VS.

ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G.

BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO,

husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/bla

BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,
Defendants

)

) |
) CIVIL DIVISION
) .

) No. 05-73-CD

)

)

)  PRAECIPE FOR

) WRIT OF REVIVAL
:

)

) STOVER, McGLAUGHLIN, GERACE,

. ) WEYANDT & McCORMICK, P.C.

)
) Ronald S. McGlaughlin, Esquire

) Attorney for Plaintiff

) 919 University Drive

) State College, PA 16801
) (814)231-1850

) (814) 231-1860 fax

) Attorney I.D.No. 41531
)

)

Er..tD e

JAN 13 2[14)13wn45 Jo
william A Shaw SAL”'FF

orothonotary/Glerk of Courts

My,

300p




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY,

Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
- No. 05-73-CD
ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G.
BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO,
husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF REVIVAL

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Issue Writ Revival of Lien of Judgment entered at No. 2005-73-CD in the Court of
Common Pleas of Clearfield County, and entered in the J udgfnent Index against Andrew
G. Batcho a/k/a Andrew G. Batcho, Sr., and Linda L. Batcho, husband and wife, as
individuals and t/d/b/a Batcho Office Systems, in the amount of $182,352.02 with interest
at Plaintiff>s prime rate plus one (1%) percent calculated from J anuary 14, 2005 until
paid in full,

STOVER, McGLAUGHLIN, GERACE,
WEYANDT & McCORMICK, P.C.

Ronald’S/ Glay l)n Esqu1re
orney-f iff

919 University Drive

State College, PA 16801
- (814) 231-1850

(814) 231-1860 fax

Attorney .D.No. 41531



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST

)

COMPANY, )
Plaintiff ) CIVIL DIVISION

vs. )

’ ) No. 05-73-CD
ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G. ) '
BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO, )

husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a )
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS, ) .
Defendants )
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Praecipe for Writ of
Revival was hereby served by depositing same within the custody of the United States
Postal Service, First Class, postage _prepéid, addressed to the following:

~ Andrew and Linda Batcho

45 Rocky Bend Road
Clearfield, PA 16830

STOVER, McGLAUGHLIN, GERACE,
WEYANDT & McCORMICK, P.C.

ald S. Mcé@gﬁlﬁ, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
919 University Drive
. State College, PA 16801
(814) 231-1850
(814) 231-1860
Attorney 1. D. No. 41531

Date: J///;A ,2010




|

Loy
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUN /;//\
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Clearfield Bank & Trust Company

Vs. Case No. 2005-00073-CD

Andrew G. Batcho a’/k/a Andrew G. Batcho, Sr.
and Linda L. Batcho, husband and wife, as indiv.
and t/d/b/a Batcho Office Systems

WRIT OF REVIVAL

TO: Andrew G. Batcho a/k/a Andrew G. Batcho, Sr. and Linda L. Batcho, husband and
wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a Batcho Office Systems

1. You are notified that the Plaintiff has commenced a proceeding to revive and
continue the lien of judgment to the above term and number.

2. The Plaintiff claims that the amount due and unpaid is $182,352.02

3. You are required within twenty (20) days after service of this writ to file an
answer or otherwise plead to this writ. If you fail to do, judgment of revival will
be entered.

Date: Wednesday, January 13, 2010

(ot Mg,

Prothonotary

Filing party:

Ronald S. McGlaughlin, Esq.
919 University Drive

State College, PA 16801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 05-73-CD
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY
vs SERVICE # 1 OF 2
ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO, husband & wife, asindiv. and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS
WRIT OF REVIVAL

SERVE BY: 04/12/2010 HEARING: PAGE: 106665
DEFENDANT: ANDREW G. BATCHO aka ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. indiv & t/d/b/a BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS
ADDRESS: 45 ROCKY BEND ROAD
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
ALTERNATE ADDRESS Lt
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR § J?/q zm
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED William A Shad\Y
Prothonotary/Clertc of Squusb
ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOW%Z j)_[ %“} {%{(i \ i@l\)(:@k 2 AT i’ ch AM,/ PM SERVED THE WITHIN

WRIT OF REVIVAL ON ANDREW G. BATCHO aka ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. indiv & t/d/b/a BATCHO QOFFICE
SYSTEMS, DEFENDANT

o wanowe 1o ANDIZL & %K)—)G[/’\/) / &F

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTEN'l;S
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED )l% mﬁem BT{\ /\1 ‘((D fmﬂbww

NOW AT AM /PM POSTED THE WITHIN

WRIT OF REVIVAL FOR ANDREW G. BATCHO aka ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. indiv & t/d/b/a BATCHO OFFICE
SYSTEMS

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

I MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO ANDREW G. BATCHO aka ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. indiv & t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

So Answeks/ CHEST j x@ NZ) SHERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY: . mgQ,

DAY OF 2009 Y Deputy Signafture

Gt ¥ Do)




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
NO: 05-73-CD
CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY
Vs SERVICE # 2 OF 2
ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR, and LINDA L. BATCHO, husband & wife, asindiv. and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS
WRIT OF REVIVAL

SERVE BY: 04/12/2010 HEARING: PAGE: 106665
DEFENDANT: LINDA L. BATCHO indiv & t/d/b/a BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS FE
ADDRESS: 45 ROCKY BEND ROAD E_
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 \
ALTERNATE ADDRESS g _]AN
SERVE AND LEAVE WITH: DEFENDANT/AAR : w||||amASha
. Prothonotary/Clerk of
CIRCLE IF THIS HIGHLIGHTED ADDESS IS: VACANT OCCUPIED
ATTEMPTS

SHERIFF'S RETURN

NOwW, ]Z“é OfM/‘Pjﬂu@fJﬂl\)Z@ 0 AT Q L‘$ g K @ERVED THE WITHIN
WRIT OF REVIVAL ON LINDA L. BATCHO indiv & t/d/b/a BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS, DEFENDANT

BY HANDING TO ( \I\J DA ﬂ%@’b‘/\@ / D\D/fr/\

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT AND MADE KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

ADDRESS SERVED _| | S5 mmXYET g‘[’ OZ,‘FD, 9@ @7,021//@//%

NOwW AT AM/PM POSTED THE WITHIN

WRIT OF REVIVAL FOR LINDA L. BATCHO indiv & t/d/b/a BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS

AT (ADDRESS)

NOW AT AM / PM AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK,

| MAKE RETURN OF NOT FOUND AS TO LINDA L. BATCHO indiv & t/d/b/a BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS

REASON UNABLE TO LOCATE

' So Answ CHESTER A S ERIFF
SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS
BY:
DAY OF 2009 /sj;lz/ ,J

ﬂ‘P’rlnt DepUty Name




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY
PLAINTIFF

V.

- ANDREW G. BATCHO, a/k/a

. ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. and
LINDA L. BATCHO, husband and
and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
Batcho Office Systems

DEFENDANTS

1) 200 )
7 700 Jéfwan
e @

pmmcnotarv

CIVIL DIVISION

Case No. 2005-00073-CD

Type of Case: Writ of Revival .

Type of Pleading: Answer, Objection, New
Matter and Counterclaim

.Filed On Behalf Of: Defendants Andrew G.

Batcho, a’k/a Andrew G. Batcho, Sr. and Linda
L. Batcho, husband and wife, as individuals and-
t/d/b/a Batcho Office Systems

Counsel of Record For This Party:

TIMOTHY E. DURANT ESQUIRE
Supreme Court I.D. #21352 -

201 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

814-765-1711

Opposing Counsel:

RONALD S. McGLAUGHLIN, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court I D #41531

STOVER, McGLAUGHLIN, GERACE.
WEYANDT & McCORMICK, P.C.

919 University Drive -

State College, PA 16801

Phone: 814-231-1850

Fax: 814-231-1860




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARF IELD BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY .
PLAINTIFF

Case No. 2005-00073-CD
V.

ANDREW G. BATCHO, a/k/a
ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. and
LINDA L. BATCHO, husband and
and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
Batcho Office Systems

DEFENDANTS

TO: CLEARFIELD BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
RONALD S. McGLAUGHLIN, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court I D #41531
STOVER, McGLAUGHLIN, GERACE.
WEYANDT & McCORMICK, P.C. .
919 University Drive
State College, PA 16801

NOTICE TO PLEAD

- You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed Objection, New Matter and

Counterclaim within twenty (20) days from service hereof or a judgment may be entered against

il St it —
Timothy E, Durant, Esquire\gttorney for
Defendants S
201 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1711

you.

Dated: January 27,2010



IN.-THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CLEARFIELD BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY

PLAINTIFF

Case No. 2005-00073-CD
V' .

ANDREW G. BATCHO, a/k/a
ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR. and
LINDA L. BATCHO, husband and
and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
Batcho Office Systems

DEFENDANTS

NOW, come defendants Andrew G. Batcho a/k/a Andrew G. Batcho, Sr. and Linda L. Batcho
as individuals and t/d/b/a Batcho 6fﬁce Systems by and through their counsel, Timothy E. Durant,
Esquire and file tile following Answer, Objection, New Matter and Counterclaim to Clearfield Bank
and Trust’s Writ of Revival filed to the above term and number on January 13,2010 for the reasons
as set out below:

ANSWER

1. ' Adrrﬁtted ﬁat plaintiff has commenced é procéeding té,revive and contihue tﬁe iien
» originally filed to the above term and number but Denied that plaintiff is entitled to revive said lien
for the reasons as set out below and incorporated hereinn by reference.

2. Denied, on the contrary, the plaintiff is not entitled to $182,352.02 or any other
amount from the defendants herein due to the merging of this confessed judgment as well as the
- confessed judgment filed to Clearfield County Case No. 2005;00074-CD into that certain Clearfield

County Complaint In Mortgage Foreclosure filed on February 23,2007 to No. 2007-275-CD and



the subsequent judgment taken thereupon on May 25, 2007 which judgment of $332,542.50 was -
based upon the self same documents loans and obligations as once formed the basis for this debt plus
the debt which formed the basis judgment No. 2005-00074-CD. The pleadings and exhibits filed
to Clearfield County Case No. 2007-275-CD are incorporated herein by reference as if set out in full.
OBJECTION

3. Defendants file this Objection to the entry of a Revival of this judgment due to the
fact that this judgment has been superceded, supplanted made a nullity by the subsequent foreclosure
action filed to Cleﬁeld County No. 2007-275-CD. .

4. - To allow this judgment to be revived would bé to permit a double judgment upon

" a single debt.

WHEREFORE, defendants ask that this cburt strike the writ’ of revival and‘the underlying

judgment.

NEW MATTER

5. Paragraphs 1-4 of defendants’ Answer and Objection are incorporated herein by
reference as if set forth at length.

6. The basis for this debt was a Note déted October 25, 2002 and a Loan identified as
Loan No. 884219,

7. The sarﬁe Nf)te and Loan is identified as Exhibit “D” and forms the basis of Count
II of the | foreclosure actioh filed to No. 2007-275-CD and accouﬁts for $130,357.60 of the |
subsequent judgment on May 25, 2007. o

WHEREFORE, defendants ask that this court strike the writ of revival and the underlying

judgment.



COUNTERCLAIM

8. Defendants have hired Timothy E. Durant, Esq. To represent them and théy have
therefore incurred attorneys fees and will incur further attorneys fees to defend themselves in this
matter.

9. This matter should never have been ﬁled and its filing is in violation of Pennsylvania
Rule 1023.1(c) of the Rules of Civil Procedure.

10.  The filing of the Writ of Revival of this judgment can only be explained as having
been presented for an improper purposé, i.e. to harass the defendants or cause needless increase in
their cost of litigation. The Plaintiff well knows that they have utilized this judgment in a separate
action and cannot collect upon it twiée. The separate action has been extensively litigated at great
cost to both the plaintiff and the defendants. |

11.  The plaintiff has greater resources than the defendants and it is a;/erred that they are
trying to exhaust the defendants’ resources.

12.  The ﬁling of the Writ of Revival of this judgment is not warrantgd by existing law
nor by any non-frivolous argument for the extension, modification or reversﬁl of existing law or the
establishment of a new law.

13.  Defendants believe and therefore aver that their counsel fees in this matter will
exceed $1,000.00. | |

13.  Defendants demand that after appropriate hearings pursuant to Rule 1023, plaintiff
and its counsel reimburse them for their counsel fees.

WHEREFORE, defendants, ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G.BATCHO, SR.
and LINDA L. BATCHO, t/d/b/a BATCHO EUSINESS MACHINES respectfully request that
this judgment be stricken with prejudice or marked satisfied by virtue of the judgment obtained and

3




filed to Clearfield County Civil Suit No. 2007-275-CD and that the court impose sanctions as it may

defermine éppropriate after Rule and Hearing(s).

Respectfully submitted,

January 27, 2010 - //’W%L é%
: Timothy %t’ Esquire '
Supreme Co #21352

Counsel for Defendants
201 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830




VERIFICATION

[, ANDREWG. BATCHO, do verify that the statements made in this Petition/Pleading are
"~ true and correct to the best of my knowledge, in_forrhation and belief. Affiant understands that false
statements herein are made subj ect to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

29

ANDREW GBATCHO

Dated: mgg,ﬂ?z JZ KXO/O



VERIFICATION

I, LINDA L. BATCHO, do verify that the statements made in this Petition/Pleading are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. Affiant understands that false

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn .

(t§ =
falsification to authorities. § e ‘,“\
v, f s, R |
PR e

¥ S

v" LINDA L. BATCHOE % —i=,

)

Dated: UZMMar/v 27, R0/0




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST )
COMPANY, )
Plaintiff ) CIVIL DIVISION
Vs. )
_ ) No. 05-73-CD
ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G. )
BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO, ) :
husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a - ) ANSWER TO OBJECTION AND
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS, ) NEW MATTER
Defendants )
)

) STOVER; McGLAUGHLIN, GERACE,
) WEYANDT & McCORMICK, P.C.

)
) Ronald S. McGlaughlin, Esquire

) Attorney for Plaintiff
) 919 University Drive
) State College, PA 16801 ?
) (814)231-1850
) (814) 231-1860 fax
) Attorney 1.D.No. 41531

)
)

Williamn A. Shaw !
erothonotary/Clerk of Courts @



Y

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY,

~ Plaintiff CI1VIL DIVISION
VS.
No. 05-73-CD
ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G.
BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO,
husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,

Defendants

N’ N N S N N N S’ N N

ANSWER TO OBJECTION AND NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes Clearfield Bank & Trust Company, the above-named

Plaintiff, by and through their attornéy, Stover, McGlaughlin, Gerace, Weyandt &

McCormick, P.C., and Ronald S. McGlaughlin, Esquire, and files the following

response to the Objection, New Matter and Counterclaim as filed by Defendants: '

ANSWER TO OBJECTION

3. ' This averment is a conclusion of law and therefore no response is
required. To the extent a response is required, it is specifically denied that the mortgage
foreclosure action has somehow rendered the Confession of Judgment entered in the

within action a nullity. By way of further answer, Plaintiff is only attempting to recover




- attempt to collect on a judgment.is mutually exclusive; therefore, Plaintiff may proceed
-with two separate and distinct actions.

4. Denied. It is specifically denied that Plaintiff is éttempting to recover a
double judgment on a single debt. To the contrary, Plaintiff is only attempting to collect
on the outstanding balance owed to Plaintiff, and Plaintiff fully recognizes the effect of
any. attempts to collect on said debt in the within Confessed Judgment action as a result

of the mortgage foreclosure action and the Deficiency Judgment Order by the Court.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff asks that the Court deny the objeétion of Defendant. |

ANSWER TO NEW MATTER

5. This is a paragraph of incorporation and therefore no response is required.
To the extent a response is required, Plaintiff incorporates the response to the Obj cétion
as set forth in Paragraphs 3 and 4 herein as if set forth in full.

6. Admitted.

7. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the Note of the
within Confessed Judgment was the same Which resulted in a default judgment in the
foreclosure action in the amount of $130,357.60; however, to the extent this allegation
infers that Plaintiff is prohibited from reviving the judgment indexed to the within:
action, the same is denied. To the contrary, Plaintiff is permitted to proceed with

reviving judgment to the within action. |



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff asks that the Court reject the request set forth in the New

Matter to strike the Writ of Revival.

Respectfully submitted,

STOVER, McGLAUGHLIN, GERACE,
WEYANDT & McCORMICK, P.C.

rate College, PA 16801
(814)231-1850

(814) 231-1860 fax
Attorney I.D.No. 41531



VERIFICATION

LORI A. KURTZ, Assistant Vicé President and Special Assets Manager for
Clearfield Bank & Trust Company, verifies that th¢ statements made in the Answer to
Objection and New Matter are true and correct to the best of her knowledge, information
and belief, and she understands that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

\
A /(u ’,]\Z

“Lori A. Kurtz, AssistantVice President and
Special Assets Manager for Clearlicld Bank & Trust Co.




"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, ‘ ‘ 4

Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
VSs.
No. 05-73-CD
ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G.
BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO,
husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,

Defendants

N’ N N N N N N N N N’

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct cdpy of the within Answer to Objection
and New Matter was hereby served by depositing same within the custody of the United
States Postal Service, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Timothy E. Durant, Esquire
201 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

STOVER, McGLAUGHLIN, GERACE,
WEYANDT & McCORMICK, P.C.

State College, PA 16801
(814) 231-1850
(814) 231-1860
Attorney I. D. No. 41531

Date: W//} . 2010



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY,
Plaintiff
VS.

ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G.

BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO,

husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a

BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS, -
Defendants

P

e

)

)

)  CIVIL DIVISION

)

) No. 05-73-CD

)

) | ‘
) PRELIMINARY OBJECTION TO
)  COUNTERCLAIM

)

)

) STOVER, McGLAUGHLIN, GERACE,
) WEYANDT & McCORMICK, P.C.
)

) Ronald S. McGlaughlin, Esquire
) Attorney for Plaintiff

) 919 University Drive

) State College, PA 16801

) (814)231-1850.

) (814)231-1860 fax

) Attorney [.D.No. 41531

)

)

o ;?E ;ca_

, William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, L ‘ 4
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
VS. .
No. 05-73-CD
ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G.
BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO,
husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,

Defendants

N N S T L WA N N

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION TO COUNTERCLAIM

I. FAILURE TO CONFORM TO LAW OR RULE OF COURT

1. Your De‘fendants, by and throﬁgh their attorney, have filed a Counterclaim
to a Writ of Revival filed by Plaintiffs in the above-captioned matter.

2. The Counterclaim seeks to recover attcémey’s fees anticipated to be
expended by Defendants in the within action.

3. Rule 3030(a) provides that no counterclaim may be asserted in a writ of

revival proceeding.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that the Counterclaim filed by
Defendant be dismissed.

II. DEMURRER

4. Paragraphs 1 through 3 of this Preliminary Objection are hereby

incorporated as if set forth in full.



. WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that the Counterclaim be dismissed

due to a legal insufficiency of the pleading.
Respectfully submitted,

STOVER, McGLAUGHLIN, GERACE,
WEYANDT & McCORMICK, P.C.

7. Ronald"S. laughlin, Esquire
.~ Attorney for Plaintiff -
7 ~——919University Drive
State College, PA 16801
(814) 231-1850
(814) 231-1860 fax
Attorney I.D.No. 41531




VERIFICATION

- LORI' A. KURTZ, Assistant Vice President and Special Assets Manager for
Clearfield Bank & Trust Company, verifies that the statements made in the Preliminary
Objection to Counterclaim are true and comect to the best of her knowledge, information
and belief, and she understands that false statements herein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

o - i
_— . A
s (AL ek )
. Lort A. Kurtz, Assistant Vice President and
Special Assets Manager for Clearfield Bank & Trust Co.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST
COMPANY, }

| Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
Vs.
No. 05-73-CD
ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G.
BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO,
husband and wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a
BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS,

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby cértify that a true and correct copy of the within Preliminary Objection
to Counterclaim was hereby served by depositing same within the custody of the United
States Postal Service, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

. Timothy E. Durant, Esquire
201 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

STOVER, McGLAUGHLIN, GERACE,
WEYANDT & McCORMICK, P.C.

onald WGlaugh’Tin, quire
C — ATtorney for Plaintiff
Cd,__——-—Q-} iversity Drive

State College, PA 16801
(814) 231-1850
(814) 231-1860
Attorney 1. D. No. 41531

Date: Q///[ Z 2010



Day of 2010

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 106665
NO: 05-73-CD
SERVICES 2
WRIT OF REVIVAL

PLAINTIFF: CLEARFIELD BANK & TRUST COMPANY

VS.

DEFENDANT: ANDREW G. BATCHO a/k/a ANDREW G. BATCHO, SR., and LINDA L. BATCHO, husband & wife,
asindiv. and t/d/b/a BATCHO OFFICE SYSTEMS

SHERIFF RETURN

i we e T R e A T R R

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE STOVER 9202 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS STOVER 9202 26.44

FILED
JuL 30 2010
0/1“,'\°l‘(_z

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff



A SIS

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Clearfield Bank & Trust Company
Vs. | c Case No. 2005-00273-CD

Andrew G. Batcho a’k/a Andrew G. Batcho, Sr.
and Linda L. Batcho, husband and wife, as indiv.
and t/d/b/a Batcho Office Systems

WRIT OF REVIVAL

TO: Andrew G. Batcho a/k/a Andrew G. Batcho, Sr. and Linda L. Batcho, husband and
wife, as individuals and t/d/b/a Batcho Office Systems

1. You are notified that the Plaintiff has commenced a proceeding to revive and
continue the lien of judgment to the above term and number.

2. The Plaintiff claims that the amount due and unpaid is $182,352.02

3. You are required within twenty (20) days after service of this writ to file an
answer or otherwise plead to this writ. If you fail to do, judgment of revival will
be entered. ‘

Date: Wednesday, January 13, 2010

SYW./N

L4

Prothonotary

Filing party:
Ronald S. McGlaughlin, Esq

919 University Drive
State College, PA 16801




